

SR1267

LRB098 21630 GRL 60452 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of James E. Bentivegna, Sr. of Waukegan, who 4 passed away on May 11, 2014; and

5 WHEREAS, James Bentivegna, Sr. was born on December 29, 6 1938 in Waukegan and remained a lifelong resident; and

7 WHEREAS, James Bentivegna, Sr. worked as a greenskeeper at
8 Bonnie Brook Golf Course until his retirement; and

9 WHEREAS, James Bentivegna, Sr. was an avid cribbage player; 10 and

11 WHEREAS, James Bentivegna, Sr. was preceded in death by his 12 parents, Munzo and Rosalie (nee Cusimano) Bentivegna; 2 13 brothers, Sam Bentivegna and Frank Rodriguez; and a sister, 14 Marie Brehm; and

15 WHEREAS, James Bentivegna, Sr. is survived by his children, 16 Gia (Scott) Bentivegna-Lindelof, Gina Bentivegna, and James 17 (Heather) Bentivegna, Jr.; 11 grandchildren, Pam and Tim Smith, 18 Patrick and Heather Bentivegna, Michael Donovan, Matt Carter, 19 Lloyd LaBarbera, Travis Carter, Blake Brumett, Maggie 20 Bentivegna, and Gianna Bentivegna; 8 brothers and sisters, SR1267 -2- LRB098 21630 GRL 60452 r Antonette Sams, Joe Bentivegna, Andrew (Mary) Bentivegna, Sadie Abney, Nick Bentivegna, Annie Binning, and Tom "Butch" (Judy) Bentivegna; and many nieces and nephews; therefore, be it

5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his 7 family and friends, mourn the passing of James E. Bentivegna, 8 Sr.; and be it further

9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 10 presented to the family of James Bentivegna, Sr. as an 11 expression of our sympathy.